

No. S20G1368

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of Georgia**

---

**COOPER TIRE & RUBBER COMPANY,**

*Appellant,*

v.

**TYRANCE MCCALL,**

*Appellee.*

---

*Court of Appeals of Georgia, No. A20A0933  
State Court of Gwinnett County, No. 18C2598*

---

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE  
GEORGIA TRIAL LAWYERS ASSOCIATION  
AND AMERICAN ASSOCIATION FOR JUSTICE**

---

Lyle Griffin Warshauer  
WARSHAUER LAW GROUP, P.C.  
2740 Bert Adams Road  
Atlanta, GA 30339

*President of Amicus Curiae  
Georgia Trial Lawyers Association*

James E. Butler, Jr.  
Joel O. Wooten  
Brandon L. Peak  
Tedra L. Cannella  
Robert H. Snyder, Jr.  
Ramsey B. Prather  
Joseph M. Colwell  
Rory A. Weeks  
BUTLER WOOTEN & PEAK LLP  
2719 Buford Highway NE  
Atlanta, GA 30323

March 25, 2021

*Attorneys for Amici Curiae*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE .....	1
II.	INTRODUCTION & SUMMARY .....	1
III.	ARGUMENT AND CITATION OF AUTHORITY .....	5
	A. U.S. Supreme Court precedent has long held that general jurisdiction could be based on consent through registration.....	5
	B. Foreign corporations transacting business in this state and having an agent on whom service may be made have long been subject to general personal jurisdiction in Georgia’s courts whether or not they register to do business.....	12
	C. Recent Supreme Court opinions addressing personal jurisdiction and due process have not abrogated consent through registration as a basis for general personal jurisdiction.....	21
	D. Upholding <i>Klein</i> ensures that foreign corporations registered to do business in this state will remain accountable in Georgia’s courts. ....	28
IV.	CONCLUSION.....	30

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Acorda Therapeutics Inc. v. Mylan Pharms. Inc.</i> , 817 F.3d 755 (Fed. Cir. 2016).	27
<i>Allstate Ins. Co. v. Klein</i> , 262 Ga. 599 (1992).	2, 5, 14
<i>Bagdon v. Phila. &amp; Reading Coal &amp; Iron Co.</i> , 111 N.E. 1075 (N.Y. 1916).	11
<i>Bank of Augusta v. Earle</i> , 38 U.S. (13 Pet.) 519 (1839).	6
<i>Barrow S.S. Co. v. Kane</i> , 170 U.S. 100 (1898).	10
<i>Bauman v. DaimlerChrysler AG</i> , No. 04-cv-194, 2005 WL 3157472 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 22, 2005).	29
<i>BNSF Ry. Co. v. Tyrell</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1549 (2017).	30
<i>Bristol-Myers Squibb Co. v. Super. Ct. of Cal., San Fransisco Cty.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1773 (2017).	30
<i>Burger King Corp. v. Redzewicz</i> , 471 U.S. 462 (1985).	27
<i>City Fire Ins. Co. of Hartford v. Carrugi</i> , 41 Ga. 660 (1871).	7, 14, 15
<i>Coen v. Apteian, Inc.</i> , 307 Ga. 826 (2020).	14
<i>Cohens v. Virginia</i> , 19 U.S. 264 (1821).	25

<i>Conn. Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Spratley</i> , 172 U.S. 602 (1899).....	8
<i>Daimler AG v. Bauman</i> , 571 U.S. 117 (2014).....	29
<i>Ex parte Schollenberger</i> , 96 U.S. 369 (1887).....	9
<i>Goodyear Dunlop Tires Ops., S.A. v. Brown</i> , 564 U.S. 915 (2011).....	28, 29
<i>Helicopteros Nacionales de Columbia, S.A. v. Hall</i> , 466 U.S. 408 (1984).....	29
<i>Insurance Corp. of Ir. v. Compagnie des Bauxites de Guinee</i> , 456 U.S. 694 (1982).....	26
<i>International Shoe Co. v. Washington</i> , 326 U.S. 310 (1945).....	25, 26
<i>Lafayette Ins. Co. v. French</i> , 59 U.S. (18 How.) 404 (1855).....	7, 8
<i>Louisville &amp; Nashville R.R. Co. v. Meredith</i> , 194 Ga. 106 (1942).....	16
<i>McCall v. Cooper Tire</i> , 355 Ga. App. 273 (2020).....	3
<i>McDonald v. Mabee</i> , 243 U.S. 90 (1917).....	6
<i>McQueen v. Middletown Mfg. Co.</i> , 16 Johns. 5 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1819).....	7
<i>Neirbo Co. v. Bethlehem Shipbuilding Corp.</i> , 308 U.S. 165 (1939).....	13

<i>Pa. Fire Ins. Co. of Phila. v. Gold Issue Mining &amp; Milling Co.,</i> 243 U.S. 93 (1917).....	11, 12, 13, 19
<i>Pennoyer v. Neff,</i> 95 U.S. 714 (1877).....	9
<i>Perkins v. Benguet Consol. Mining Co.,</i> 342 U.S. 437 (1952).....	29
<i>Reeves v. S. Ry. Co.,</i> 121 Ga. 561 (1905).....	5, 15, 16, 17
<i>Rossville Crushed Stone, Inc. v. Massey,</i> 219 Ga. 467 (1963) .....	18
<i>S. Ry. Co. v. Parker,</i> 194 Ga. 94 (1942).....	16
<i>Smolik v. Phila. &amp; Reading Coal &amp; Iron Co.,</i> 222 F. 148 (S.D.N.Y. 1915).....	10, 11
<i>St. Clair v. Cox,</i> 106 U.S. 350 (1882).....	6, 7, 8, 11
<b>STATUTES</b>	
Code of 1860, §§ 3279 to 3288.....	12
Code of 1868, § 3293.....	13
O.C.G.A. § 14-2-1505.....	6
O.C.G.A. § 51-12-33.....	28
O.C.G.A. § 9-10-31.1.....	29
O.C.G.A. § 9-10-90.....	19
<b>OTHER AUTHORITY</b>	
Foreign Corporations, 1946 Ga. Laws 687.....	15, 16

Georgia Business Corporation Code, 1968 Ga. Laws 565. ....	17, 18
Georgia Business Corporation Code, 1988 Ga. Laws 1070. ....	20
Headquarters, Ga. Dep’t of Econ. Dev., <a href="https://www.georgia.org/industries/headquarters">https://www.georgia.org/industries/headquarters</a> (last visited Mar. 24, 2021). ....	30
Nonresident Motorists Act, 1937 Ga. Law. 732. ....	15
Practice and Procedure—Personal Jurisdiction over Persons Doing Business in Georgia, 1966 Ga. Laws 343. ....	19
Practice and Procedure—Personal Jurisdiction over Persons Doing Business in Georgia, 1968 Ga. Laws 1419. ....	19
Press Release, Brian Kemp, Georgia Named “Top State for Doing Business” for Seventh Consecutive Year (Sept. 2, 2020), <a href="https://gov.georgia.gov/press-releases/2020-09-02/georgia-named-top-state-doing-business-7th-consecutive-year">https://gov.georgia.gov/press-releases/2020-09-02/georgia-named-top-  state-doing-business-7th-consecutive-year</a> . ....	30
Restatement (First) of Conflict of Laws § 91 (1934). ....	11
Restatement (First) of Judgments § 29 (1942). ....	11
Service of Original Process upon Corporations, 1845 Ga. Laws 40. ....	12
